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ANTHROPOMORPHIC DOMESTIC AND EXOTIC ANIMALS

1.
[ABC]. HADOL, Paul & CORDIER, A. LES ALPHABETS AMUSANTS No. 13, Le Jardin
d’Acclimation, Paris, au Journal Amusant … et chez H. Plon, n.d. [c. 1870].
£ 850
Small 8vo, chromolithograph panorama measuring 14 x 245cm, folding accordion style into original crimson
textured paper boards, upper cover with chromolithograph label, spine chipped and cracking with some loss
at head and foot, corners rubbed and some loss of gilt decorative border to label.
Rare and amusing alphabet with each letter represented by two or more illustrations of anthropomorphic
domestic and exotic animals in a variety of human attire and activities. So ‘A’ is for Ane reading the paper, ‘C’
is for Cochon apparently the worse for wear with a bottle of wine, ‘I’ is for Ibis in Egyptian garb, ‘S’ is for
Singe on guard duty and ‘Y’ is for Yak as a purveyor of fine toys.
With the early bookseller’s label of Henry Feret, Palais Royal, Paris.
POSTHUMOUSLY PUBLISHED BY HER NIECE

2.
ALCOCK, Mary. POEMS, &c. &c. By the late Mrs. Mary Alcock. London: Printed for C. Dilly,
Poultry 1799.
£ 385
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. vii, [i] blank, [xxii] subscribers list, [ii] contents,183, [1] blank; title, L7, L8 and M5
torn without loss of text; uncut and partly unopened in the original paper backed boards, spine and corners
worn, but still a good copy.
First edition of this collection of poems by Mary Alcock, published posthumously by her niece, Joanna Hughes.
The collection includes the poems ‘Instructions, supposed to be written in Paris, for the mob in England,’ ‘A
receipt for writing a novel,’ ‘On the death of David Garrick’, ‘The air balloon’ and the long, rather heart
rending poem, ‘The chimney-sweeper’s complaint’:
‘My legs you see are burnt and bruis’d,
My feet are gall’d by stones,
My flesh for lack of food is gone,
I’m little else but bones’ (p. 23)
ESTC T86344.

ANECDOTES COMPILED FROM ROUSSEAU, MME DU BOCAGE & MME LAMBERT

3.
[ANON]. FABLES, LETTRES, ET VARIÉTÉS HISTORIQUES. Nouvelle édition, revue et
corrigée. A Londres, Chez C. Dilly, et P. Elmsly. 1788.
£ 185
12mo, xiv, 382; apart from some very light dust-soiling to prelims, a clean fresh copy throughout, with
contemporary notes on endpapers; in contemporary sheep, spine ruled in gilt; chipped at head with the loss of
about 1cm, and light chipping at foot, joints cracked but cords holding, corners rubbed, nevertheless, still a
good copy of this rare issue.
Uncommon edition of this collection of fables, letters, historical observations, and anecdotes compiled from
the work of authors including Rousseau, Mme du Bocage, Mme Lambert, Racine, and Boursault, together with
historical notes on subjects that range from Spartan women to filial piety. All designed to “inspire in the young
honour, candour, generosity, and probity, in order that they may acquire the qualities necessary to appear
advantageously in the world, and for them both to be happy in themselves, and useful to society”.
OCLC records just computer files; ESTC records two copies, at the Bodleian and National Trust.
A HOSPITAL MATRON IN MAYFAIR DURING WW1

4.
ANGEAR, Matron Ethel Beatrice. ARCHIVE OF MATERIAL COLLECTED BY MATRON
ETHEL ANGEAR, the matron-in-charge of Londonderry House Hospital at 19 Park Lane, London,
throughout the First World War. [London & various other places] 1891-1923 [but most material
1914-1918].
£ 1,500
Quantity of material, including a manuscript admissions book of WW1 casualties for the Londonderry House
Hospital, another album including testimonials by wounded soldiers, and various news clippings and other ephemera.
An interesting and unique archive, formed by Matron Ethel Angear, the matron-in-charge of Londonderry
House Hospital throughout, and immediately after, the First World War.
Londonderry House was an aristocratic townhouse situated on Park Lane in Mayfair and served as the London
residence of the Marquesses of Londonderry, and like many other such magnificent houses it made available
for use as a military hospital during the first World War.
By far the most important part of the archive is Matron Angear’s manuscript admissions book of wounded
soldiers to Londonderry House from August 24th 1915 until December 12th 1918, when she notes ‘Hospital
Closed’. The date of their admission, name and company are given, with a brief description of the injury they
had sustained, some rather harrowing, and a stark reminder of the horrors of the Great War:

September 1st 1915: Captain R. G. Coningham, 10th Gurkha, G.S.W. [Gun Shot Wound] left leg, fracture of
tibia.
10.01.16: Lieut E.G. Waller, 2nd Batt. Canadians, G.S.W. back & head - left ear severed.
26.11.17: Major R.E. Fanning, 5th Australian F.A.B., shell gas, mustard conjunct + burns on body.
The latter pages of the volume include photographs of former patients, hospital interiors and later newspaper
clippings recording their post-war and post-hospital lives, including frequent investitures and marriages.
The remainder of the archive contains testimonials, loose newspaper clippings, the hospitals’ work and its
former patients, ephemera pertaining to the Londonderry family (Vane-Tempest Stewart) and their relations,
including a pencil letter on Wynyard Park mourning note paper (their Durham country seat), newspaper
cuttings of the family’s official and social lives, telegraph from the Marquess to the matron congratulating her
on the upcoming investiture of the Red Cross at Buckingham Palace; War Office letter, telegraph from the
Lord Chamberlain (Lord Sandhurst), etc., all pertaining to the award and the upcoming practicalities and
etiquette; headed correspondence, to and from the matron, from B4 […] Officer’s Mess, R.A.F. Camp
Blaua***d in Dorset, Harley Street establishments, Mayfair and Belgravia residences, Turf Club at Cairo, other
gentleman’s clubs, some letters on mourning paper; a wedding invitation to the matron, from Viscount &
Viscountess Allendale for the wedding of their daughter Margaret to Viscount Ebrington on February 8th 1917
at St. Peter’s, Eaton Square and afterwards to Piccadilly, with order of service.

Ethel Beatrice Angear was born at Plymouth in 1877, the eldest child of a William Angears
chairman of the successful Millbay Soap company that was part of the Lever brother group
of companies. She doubtless felt like many other women that they should serve in some
capacity for their country, her younger brother served as a sergeant in the Devonshire
Regiment for the duration of the war but we do not know of Ethel’s later life although she
died near her birthplace in 1949.
Also included is an album from the late 19th and earlier 20th century before the war, with
many ‘autographs’ and messages seemingly collected by an ‘A. Garbutt’ whose name
appears on the front free endpaper. There is, however, also included various testimonials
from WWI wounded soldiers (dated 1917-1918), most while recovering at the Furness
hospital in Harrogate. How this relates to Ethel Angear, we are unsure.
As for Londonderry House, after the war Charles Vane-Tempest-Stewart, Viscount
Castlereagh, and his wife, Edith Helen Chaplin, continued to use it and entertained
extensively, and the house remained in the possession of the family after WWII. The
increasing cost of maintaining such a town residence after the war meant the buildings fate
was sealed and in 1962 it was demolished to make way for the London Hilton.

SCARCE HAND COLOURED COPY

5.
ARNOUT, Jean Baptiste. PARIS ET LONDRES. Album dessiné et lithographié par Arnout père.
Paris, N. Leclercq, 17, r. Chapon. 1852.
£ 1,950
FIRST EDITION. Oblong 4to, tinted lithographic title and 32 hand coloured and tinted lithographs on India

paper, mounted on boards with lithographic lettering and two-line frames printed in gold; margins occasionally
a little spotted; original publishers red cloth, front cover ornamented in blind with a gilt title within a
cartouche slightly worn at extremities of the upper cover; preserved in a red cloth slip-case, spine lettered in
gilt.
‘This miscellany of delicate tinted lithographic views was published in Paris by N. Leclercq and presumably
designed to appeal to the large number of French people who had visited London for the Great Exhibition of
1851’ (The Image of London exhibition catalogue, 136).
Jean Baptiste Arnout (1788-c. 1866) was one of the pioneers of lithography in France and specialised in views
of Paris. He probably saw that the immense rise in popularity of London as a tourist destination after the
Great Exhibition was a good opportunity to sell a combination of views of these rival cities in one single
album.
OCLC locates only one copy, in the Morgan Library (Paul Mellon’s copy); our copy was exhibited at The
Image of London in 1987.

REFLECTING DIFFICULT DOMESTIC SITUATIONS

6.

BARRET, James Vine. REFLECTIONS … London: Dean and Son, 11 Ludgate Hill. [1857]. £ 485

FIRST EDITION. Small 4to, 14 hand coloured illustration including a title-page and frontispiece; original hand

coloured illustrated decorated boards; section of spine missing but title still intact.
Rare first edition of this work showing in reflection the chicanery, pomposity and duplicity, chiefly of menfolk,
in difficult domestic situations.
Barret’s work uses the clever foil in that each illustration depicts a scene in which the truth of the situation is
shown through the reflection of a looking glass. Thus two genteel ladies on having a cup of tea together
converse: ‘Do you know aunt, she is the cleanest servant I have had’, with the mirror reflection showing the
‘cleanest servant’ is licking the plates clean; another subject has a gentleman entering a room and seeing his
‘love’ with her back to him proclaiming ‘Ah! tis the form of my own dear angel, once seen never to be
forgotten,’ however, the woman reflected in the mirror is black. Another has a man putting his arm around his
wife whilst comforting her ‘Dearest, I never will deceive thee’ is here shown by the mirror to be an utter cad.
Clearly somewhat sexist and racist in places, the work probably reflects norms of behaviour of the 1850’s.
Produced for the Christmas market, Dean and Son advertised the book in two forms, uncoloured at 2s 6d
and coloured at 3s 6d and describing it as ‘REFLECTION’S (on Glass). “Holding as it were the mirror up to
Nature.” In a Series of Comic (and some very serious) illustrations on stone by J.V. Barret.
We have been able to establish the identity of the artist as James Vine Barret (1822-1868). He is something of
a conundrum as we know next to nothing about him except for a number of lithographs and a few books
produced by Dean & Son. We now know that he was the son and grandson of the landscape artists George
Barret Jnr. (1767–1842) and George Barret Snr. (1732?–1784). Unfortunately when James’ father died in 1842
the family was left impoverished, although some attempts were made through the Art Union in raising funds
by subscription to support the widow and her orphans. Another brother, also an artist, was Charles Percy
Barret (1819-1857?) who together with James exhibited a few items each at the Royal Academy in the early
1840s. Their was also a daughter, Catherine, of whom we know nothing but her name.
A charming aspect of the work is that James Barret includes self portraits of himself. On the frontispiece we
see him, bewhiskered, peeking out behind a gilt frame and on the last plate his portrait stretched by the
distortion of two mirrors in an opticians window.
OCLC records three copies the UK, at Oxford, NLS and BL, and three in North America, at Yale, Chicago
and Connecticut college.

SPELLING AND GRAMMAR FOR THE LOCALS

7.
BAUDIN, J.-J. ART CERTAIN D’APPRENDRE L’ORTHOGRAPHE soi-meme en et 15 joura,
sans le secours d’aucun maitre, ni d’aucune grammaire … Tome Premier [-Second]. A Bordeaux, de
l’Imprimerie de Lavigne et Cie, Mars 1805.
£ 285
FIRST EDITION. Two volumes bound in one, 12mo, pp. 240; 241-480;
apart from some light dust-soiling and minor mark at head in places, a
clean copy throughout; in contemporary mottled sheep, spine
handsomely tooled in gilt with green morocco labels lettered and
numbered in gilt; a desirable copy.
First edition of this neat designed spelling and grammar produced for a
local readership. Divided into two sections, the first deals with nouns,
verbs, adjectives and parts of sentence structure. This is followed
‘through much research and reflection, I have established 250 very
ingenious differences, and in order to understand these I have
arranged them in alphabetical order, in which each is classified after
the analysis of the general principles of Grammar. I then give examples
and observations of the utmost importance, in the manner of writing
the words correctly, whatever they may be. Finally, we shall conclude
this tiresome work with an interesting article on punctuation, as well
as by the long alphabetical nomenclature of all the words of our
tongue.’ [free translation of pp. 6 & 7].
Of our author J-J. Baudin there is but scant information, one work
where he is noted, is in an imprint in partnership with a P. Pagaud at
Porte-Basse, 9. in Bordeaux; Baudin also authored two other works
on a recent local conspiracy in 1805 after which we can find nothing
more.
Not in OCLC, and unrecorded as far as we are aware.
A ‘TRIBUTE OF ART TO LOVE’

8.
[BAZAAR]. TREE, Sir Herbert Beerbohm, editor. SOUVENIR OF THE CHARING CROSS
HOSPITAL BAZAAR. held at the Royal Albert Hall, June 21 & 22, 1899. The Nassau Press, St.
Martin’s Lane, W.C.; and Southwark, S.E., 1899.
£ 125
FIRST EDITION. Folio [38cm x 31cm], pp. vii, 224 pages, [3];
with illustrations, portraits, music and facsimiles throughout;
in the original green cloth backed publisher’s boards, upper
board with attractive design by Edgar Wilson and lettered in
red, apart from a few minor marks, in clean fresh condition.
Attractive and very desirable Souvenir of the Charing Cross
Hospital Bazaar, compiled and edited by Herbert Beerbohm
Tree (1852-1917) and including contributions by various wellknown authors (incl. Max Beerbohm, Hall Caine, Conan
Doyle, Andrew Lang and Mrs Humphrey Ward), artists (incl.
Alma Tadema, John Tenniel, Marcus Stone and Luke Fildes)
and musicians (incl. Edward Elgar, Arthur Sullivan, Edward
German and Hamish MacCunn), almost all of which had been
created for this volume.
‘The contributions have been, with one unavoidable
exception, specially prepared for this volume. The originals,
pictorial and other, have been vested in the Charing Cross
Hospital, and will, it is hoped, be a perpetual source of
income to that Institution in the time to come’ (The
Afterword by Beerbohm Tree).
OCLC: 5361957.

SLOPS, NEGRO CLOATHING &C.

9.
[BILL-HEAD].
BO’T
AT
RICHARD
DIXON
&
CO’S
WAREHOUSE for all kinds of Slops,
Negro Cloathing &c. No.12 Fenchurch
Street. London, 1819.
£ 125
Foolscap sheet with engraved bill-head and
vignette, the bill made out in ms. to the
Overseers of St. Mary Woolnorth Parish,
some staining and discolouration, and
minor tears along folds.
A particularly rare and interesting bill,
detailing as it does not just the items
purchased, but the names of the recipients,
e.g. “Nov. 4, 4 Cloaks for Harper Free
Burton & Liddle.” With another less
detailed bill for Favell & Bousfields, SlopSellers, No. 12 St Mary Axe.
More important is the unusual advertisement for ‘Negro Cloathing’ mentioned in the bill-head. This important
trade in English woollens was disrupted just prior to, and during the Revolution, but quickly resumed shortly
after. By the time this bill was used, with trade in Welsh and Kendal cottons from Britain, being ‘used chiefly
for Negro clothing in America, and the West Indies…’ (Quoted in Florence Montgomery, Textiles in America
1650-1870, New York: W. W. Norton and Company, 1984, p. 206).
THE CRAZE FOR ALL THINGS EGYPTIAN

10. [EGYPTIAN GAME]. JEU DES HIEROGLYPHES. Granchez. Au petit Dunkerque, Rue Richelieu,
No 91 á Paris. [1819].
£ 2,750
300 printed cards consisting of 16 music, 38 numbers and 111 letters with pink backs and 135 handcoloured
pictures cards with white backs contained in the original box, the interior fitted to hold the card equally in
four compartments; the upper cover with a scene showing a seated ‘Egyptian’ holding a spear beside a
pyramid emblazoned with the title and a palm tree wafting behind.
A delightful game in which illustrated cards, each having a miniature scene, object, letter of the alphabet,
numbers or musical note, can be strung together to form a ‘Hieroglyphic’ or ‘rebus’ letter.

Luckily we can date the game from a notice given in the Journal des débats politiques et littéraires, for the
15th November 1819: ‘Every year on the return of the winter evenings, the ladies want a new game to occupy
their leisure. The Casse-Tete have long fixed their attention; so we recommend to them the play of the
Hieroglyphs, something that cannot fail to please them, since it ought to make their sagacity shine. The game is
a collection of emblems depicted on cards forming a hieroglyphic alphabet, by means of which one can write
and guess phrases, riddles, charades, or ideas [free translation].
The pink or white backs to the cards would further indicate that they could be drawn by chance with players
then having to devise sentences from a random selection. Some of the pictures include chests of drawers,
windmills, bridges, trees, islands, hearts, spectacles, apples, peaches, and indeed all types of everyday objects,
with an occasional suspect illustration, such as a human bottom!
‘Hieroglyphic Letters’ appears to have been popular in the 1760’s and again in the period when Britain and
France were contesting for Egypt and the general enthusiasm and fashion of all things Egyptian. This particular
game format is a variant from the engraved ‘letter’ format.
The notice gives the purveyors of the game as ‘Chez Gide fils, rue Saint-Marc-Feydeau no. 20, Chez le
Normaut, rue de Seine no. 8; et chez N. Pichard, quai de Conti No. 5’ who the game for 6 francs; in this copy
these names can just be discerned under the paste over slip of Granchez, the up town purveyor of luxury
goods.
A rare and desirable game, all the more remarkable that it is still complete after nearly 200 years.

DARTON CATERS FOR FRENCH READERS

11. ELLIOTT, Mary. LE SOURNOIS BENJAMIN; ou, le Trouble Fête. Traduit de l’Anglais, de Marie
Elliott, par A.F.E. Lépée, A. F. E. Londres: chez W. Darton, 58, Holborn Hill. [n.d., c. 1825].
£ 285
FIRST FRENCH TRANSLATION. 12mo, pp. 36; with folding engraved frontispiece and two engraved plates;

apart from a few minor marks, a clean copy throughout; stitched as issued in the original printed wraps, lightly
dust-soiled but still a very good copy.
Scarce first French translation of Sly Ben, or Pleasure defeated, a moralising tale for children by the prolific
writer Mary Elliott, who published mainly under her maiden name of Belson.
Marjorie Moon in her bibliography gives a glowing account of the author: ‘Mary Elliott cannot be dismissed as
just another author of moral tales. Her popularity could only have endured for half a century or more because
her books were loved for their own sakes by the children for whom they were written. And not only was this
good and inventive story-teller remarkably prolific … but her fame spread to America, where her books were
often reprinted; and many of her stories were translated into French and nine into German … She was,
therefore, a writer of importance in her own country and also of international renown’ (pp. xxii-xxiii).
Marjorie Moon: The Children’s Books of Mary (Belson) Elliott. A Bibliography. (1987) 453; OCLC records
three copies only, at UCLA, Smith College and Harvard.

A LONDON CORSETMAKER’S RECIPE BOOK

12. [ELVEY, Miss]. EARLY NINETEENTH CENTURY MANUSCRIPT BOOK OF COOKERY and
Domestic Recipes. [London, 11 Huntsworth Terrace, Portman Market, Edgeware Road] [n.d., c.
1818].
£ 1,250
MANUSCRIPT IN INK. Small 4to, 142 pages of recipes in a neat legible hand; in contemporary blindstamped calf,

rather rubbed and worn with portion missing at head of spine, nevertheless still a very appealing item.
Charming nineteenth century household recipe book belonging to a Miss. Elvey, a ‘Stay Maker’, and seemingly
resident at 11 Huntsworth Terrace (at the back of Portman Market, Edgeware Road) at the time the book
was begun.
The manuscript contains a vast array of culinary recipes, mostly original, some attributed elsewhere, for cakes
(Sponge, Seed, Pound, Soda, Birthday), biscuits (Drop, Cheese, Pommel, Queens), puddings (Custard,
Treasury, Marlborough, Victoria), soups (Mock Turtle, Giblet) and pickles (Walnut, Gherkins, Cucumber,
Rock Samphire). There are also several recipes for homemade wine’s, such as elder, ginger, raisin and cherry,
as well as home remedies ‘For the Cough’, ‘For Chapped Hands’, ‘Marking Ink’ and ‘To make tooth Powder’.
It is interesting to note that the owner, Miss Elvey, was a ‘Stay Maker’ (known as ‘corsetmaker’ after the 1851
Exhibition), presumably plying her trade to the local ladies. Indeed some of the recipes contained within the
present volume she very likely used in her business, such as ‘To Dye Black … Pink … & Grass Green’. Her
close proximity to Portman Market evidently meant she had a good ready source of ingredients for her
recipes.
AN IDEAL PRESENT FOR ANY MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT

13. FAIRBAIRN, John, junior. VIEW OF THE DESTRUCTION OF BOTH HOUSES OF
PARLIAMENT BY FIRE and Immense Loss of National Property from a drawing taken on the spot by
an Eminent Artist. London: Published by J. Fairburn, 110, Minories. Price sixpence coloured. [1834].
£ 450
Large broadside [470 × 390 mm], the top section with a large hand coloured woodcut [170 × 280 mm.], the
lower section with text in four columns; central fold and some marginal tears.
A fine broadside depicting the ‘Great Fire’ of the 16th October 1834 which ravaged the Palace of
Westminster.

The fine woodcut depicts the firemen, with meagre resources, pumping water onto the conflagration, as
others try to salvage anything from the flames. A large number of soldiers, standing to attention, hold back the
crowds.
The fire started as the result of the furnace, which heated the House of Lords, being over-stoked with
unwanted wooden tally sticks. The workmen responsible had left the cellars for the night and the fire was
discovered too late, although it was noted that the floor of the House of Lords was surprisingly hot that
evening and there seemed to be much smoke about, and a smell of burning!
Inspite of the efforts of a large group of officials and bystanders the fire raged throughout much of the site,
burning everything in its path. Thanks to super human efforts, Westminster Hall was saved, but St. Stephen’s
Chapel was almost completely destroyed and for much of the Palace, only the outer walls were left standing.
PARISIAN FASHION MAGAZINE FOR LADIES

14. [FASHION MAGAZINE]. L’OBSERVATEUR DES MODES. Petite revue morale et litteraire.
Dediee aux Dames. [Tome Premier, Premiere Livraison - Neuvieme Livraison]. [Paris] Lottin de
Saint-Germain Imprimeur du Roi. 1818.
£ 650
Nine parts in one volume, 8vo, pp. 26, [2] blank; 24; 16; 16; 16; 16; 16; 16; [ii] Prospectus, 16; with 13
engraved plates, 10 with hand colouring; contemporary stamp of the ‘Timbre Royal Seine’ at head of title of
parts II-IX, some minor foxing in places, but generally clean throughout; uncut in the original printed wraps,
spine titled in ink, a little chipped and dust-soiled, but still an appealing copy.
Scarce run of a French fashion magazine, evidently aimed at young ladies, providing a fabulous snapshot of the
Parisian fashions in the early nineteenth century.
The magazine began in August 1818 and ran until November 1823 when it was absorbed into l’Observateur
des Modes et La Narcisse réunis. Our copy comprises the first nine parts gathered together by the publisher
(the stab holes where originally sold in parts are evident) and issued separately as volume one. Although it
appears a further nine volumes were issued up until 1823 very few examples of any of the parts or volumes
seem to survive, perhaps unsurprising due to their ephemeral nature, and with fashions rapidly changing, likely
most were discarded.
The prospectus printed towards the end of the volume notes that the work would henceforth change from
nine to twelve issues per year and l’Observateur des Modes ‘is especially intended for ladies of all classes and
contained several articles whose first merit is variety. The Modes described in the work are given with studied
precision and care, added to which are remarks by a sound critic. Also included are frank and impartial
reviews of novels and new plays, music and hitherto unpublished poetry, with remarks on current fashion and
news to complete the publications framework.’ [translation]
The plates by Charles Chasselat (1782-1843) are well executed and were compared favourably with Aaron
Martinet’s work. Chasselat is better remembered for his illustrated works of Voltaire, Racine and Molière,
although he turned his hand to making drawings of state ceremonials.

Colas 2237; Lipperhide Zb31; OCLC records four copies worldwide of the complete set, at the National
library of Australia, library of Congress, BNF and at Dorigny in Switzerland., with no separate parts or
volumes recorded.
A KEY TO THE TRUE METHOD OF SINGING?

15.

FORBES, Elena Garnetti. THE AMAZING PHENOMENON OF VOICE. [London], [c. 1936].
£ 350

ORIGINAL TYPESCRIPT, ANNOTATED AND CORRECTED. Small 4to, 311 leaves (on recto only), with the

authors annotations and corrections in pencil throughout; drab wraps with yellow cotton, a little dust-soiled
with some chipping to edges.
The author’s original typescript copy, annotated and corrected, of a book partly scientific and part pseudo
scientific.
‘If the Human Body is being used as a Musical Instrument, great care must be taken, when filling the lungs, that
their necessary distension he accomplished by muscular expansion of the thoracic cage, and not by increasing
the volume of air, - that is, not by increased pressure of the breath. On the other hand, equal care must be
taken that the “pectoral”, or chest, muscles are not contracted, for they counteract the mobility of the
thoracic cage, as do also the strong shoulder muscles, - lying like a heavy weight on the upper ribs’ (p. 41).

The endless procession of works having a ‘key’ to the ‘true method’ of singing has not abated since Manuel
Garcia invented the laryngoscope. How Elena Garnetti came to add her own solid typescript to the pile of
confusing and contradictory literature is at present unknown. ‘Elena Garnetti’ was her professional name as
she had made the substation from the her more unvarnished Helen M.D. Garnet sometime during the 1920s.
A daughter of a paper manufacture from Otley in Yorkshire, how she came by the M.B.E after her name on
the title page we are at a loss to know, in any case she married a Robert Archibald Forbes in 1926 and during
the 1930’s they lived at 36 Gloucester Gardens in London, a subdivided villa at a good address.
The work was published through the firm of David and Co. known for such everlasting titles as The
Mediumship of Maria Silbert, Shakespeare, Creator of Freemasonry and the The Tomb of the Dark Ones.
Intriguing that this sort of work always does find a ready readership, a sort of ‘Pulp Science’ that seduces the
reader through its carefully woven narrative by integrating any singing methods, psychological or physiological
works that came to hand all then spiced with Garnetti’s linking passages of folds, tubes, pipes and quite a lot of
suction.

WHO CAN REMAIN ALOFT THE LONGEST?

16.

[GAME]. GLIDING. The “Chad Valley” Games. Made in Harborne, England. [n.d., c. 1925].£
£ 150

Folding chromolithograph playing board measuring 345 x 95mm, die wheel with arrow spinner, and four dyed
wooden counters; all contained within the original box, measuring 250 x 180 mm, with large pictorial colour
label on the upper lid with the printed rules pasted to the underside, some wear, rubbing and minor loss, but
still in very good condition.
One of the rarer and more unusual board games by Chad Valley, produced to cash in on the craze for the
new air sport that had begun to be popular from early 1920’s. As one might expect, the object of the game is
for each player to glide ‘like birds above the country trying to remain aloft the longest’, the winner being
whoever glides the furthest or reaches No. 60 on the board.
AN EARLY EXAMPLE

17. [GAME]. HAMMER UND GLOCKENSPIEL. [Bell and Hammer Game]. Austrian/German [n.d.,
c. 1825].
£ 450
Five hand coloured lithographed cards on thick board [13 x 8.5 cm], complete with original printed rules;
contained in the original marbled paper slipcase.
An early, almost naive example, of this once popular game.
The main component is the five cards on thickish board and depicting: a Bell, a Hammer, a Bell and a Hammer,
an Inn and a white horse from which the alternative name of the game ‘Schimmel’ is derived.

The rules are not quite consistent between various
copies, but the general aim is to win as many
counters as possible. This copy still has its original
set of rules signed ‘Lindan bey Mayr’ of whom we
can find no record. Here the cards were the only
necessary piece of the game which needed to be
purchased, as any two dice and any form of counter
could be made or supplied from other sources. Later
examples became easier and cheaper to produce, but
the game eventually stopped being played and the
last manufacturer ended production in 1974.
The history of the Hammer und Glockenspiel game
is inseparable from the name of Austrian/English
children’s book and toy maker Heinrich Friedrich
Müller (1779-1848). He first specialised in the
publication of children’s paper games before moving
mainly to children’s books and colouring books, and
from about 1807 wooden building toys and a few
years later in 1810 he introduced the dressing doll
and later still a theatre toy for children.
Müller’s most famous product was however his
‘Hammer and Bell’ game. This was very likely
developed from the traditional ‘Schimmel oder
Pachten Spiel.’ which was drawn from an early period
by joining the pagan symbols of Thor and Wotan with the Christian symbol of a bell introduced at a later date.
Up to twenty could play Hammer und Glockenspiel at the same time and the almost countless variations of
the game meant it achieved enormous popularity from 1850 to the 1880s.
RARE CHILD’S GARDEN DESIGN TOY

18. [GARDEN DESIGN GAME]. SEIFERT, Karl-Max. DRESDNER GARTEN-BAU-KASTEN.
Dresden: Karl Max Seifert, Fabrik modener Spielwaren [1906].
£ 2,250
102 hand coloured porcelain pieces (one repaired, a couple with a minor chip) contained in the original box,
the upper cover with a view of the Dresden Sommerpalais with a a decorative and lettered border (some old
repairs to box); also a printed booklet ‘Vorlageblatter des Dresdner Gartenbau-Kasten No. 2.’
It was in 1906 at Dresden that Karl-Max Seifert developed his garden design toy, Dresdner Garten-BauKasten [Dresden Garden Construction Box].

Seifert is today really only remembered for hosting the first exhibition of works by ‘Brücke’, an important
group of Dresden and other German avant-garde artists that was held the showroom of his lamp factory in
1905. However it must be pointed out that the Seifert showroom’s designer was Wilhelm Kreis, a professor
at the Dresden School of Decorative Arts, for whom ‘Brücke’ artist Erich Heckel worked as a draughtsman on
architectural projects and it was Heckel’s connection to the construction of the showroom that seems to
have led to the artists’ mounting the exhibition there.
It is extremely doubtful if there is any connection between our baroque style garden game and German avantgarde printmaking but one has to be cautious of dismissing such relationships especially as K.M. Seifert & Co.
was a leading producer of contemporary light fittings.
The upper cover of the box illustrates a view of the Dresden Sommerpalais with the formal baroque garden
on which the game is based. This garden still exists today and still forms a foil to the baroque splendour of the
north-west front of the palace.
In total there are 28 different block designs including single flowers, part flower borders, grass verges and
pathways. The booklet sold with the boxed game includes six possible designs although the game itself is
adaptable to any number of designs both formal and if one really wanted to something avant-garde.

SATIRISING THE BREAD RIOTS

19. [GILLRAY, James]. SUBSTITUTES FOR BREAD; -or- right honorables, saving the loaves, &
dividing the fishes. Pubd. Decr. 24th 1795 by H Humphrey New Bond Street.
£ 2,250
Hand-coloured etching, 352mm x 250mm, lettered with artist’s name, text within image, text below image,
title and publication line: “Js. Gy. d: et ft.”; in fresh original state, mounted and ready to frame.
Ministers sit at a round dinner-table guzzling guineas, while through the window is seen a hungry mob. Pitt, in
profile to the left, sits on the right, a large fish made of guineas on a dish before him, of which he shovels huge
lumps into his gaping mouth; he sits on a ‘Treasury’ chest which is closed by a padlock inscribed ‘WP’.
Opposite him on the extreme left, seated on the woolsack, is Loughborough, indicated by an elongated
Chancellor’s wig in back view (cf. BMSat 6796); he clutches a large bowl of ‘Royal Turtle Soup’, holding a large
ladle-full of guineas to his mouth. The others sit on the farther side of the table: Grenville next Loughborough,
Dundas in the middle, Pepper Arden next Pitt. Grenville stoops, putting his mouth on the level of his dishful of
guineas. Dundas, wearing a plaid, gnaws a fish which he holds in both hands. Arden, between Pitt and Dundas,
holds a lump of coins on his fork. Between him and Dundas are three bottles labelled ‘Bur[gundy]’,
‘Champaign’, ‘Port’. On the table are sauce-boats and small dishes full of guineas. Before Dundas are two
glasses of wine.

At the near side of the table, between Loughborough and Pitt, is a group of three sacks on each side of which
is a large wine-cooler filled with bottles. The central sack is: ‘Product of New Taxes upon John Bulls Property’.
On its mouth rests a small basket of potatoes inscribed ‘Potatoe Bread to be given in Charity’. The other
sacks are labelled ‘Secret Service Money’. Behind (right), three steaming dishes are being brought in, held high
by footmen (their heads obscured): a haunch of venison, a sirloin, and a large bird. They wear, not livery, but
the Windsor uniform, and the symmetrical pair immediately behind Pitt are probably the two Treasury
Secretaries, Rose and Long; this is supported by Gillray’s ‘Lilliputian Substitutes’ (1801). On the wall are two
placards: ‘Proclamation for a General Fast, in order to avert the impending Famine and Substitutes for Bread
Venison, Roast Beef, Poultry, Turtle Soup, Fish, boild in Wine, Ragouts, Jellies &c. Burgundy, Champaign,
Tokay, &c, &c.’ The heads of men wearing bonnets-rouges are seen through the window; they hold up a loaf
on a pole with a scroll inscribed ‘14 Pence pr Quartern’ and two placards: ‘Petition from the Starving Swine’
(see BMSat 8500, &c.) and ‘Grant us the Crumbs which drop from your Table’. Beneath the title: ‘To the
Charitable Committee, for reducing the high price of Corn, by providing Substitutes for Bread in their own
Families, this representation of the Hard Shifts made by the Framers & Signers of the Philanthropic
Agreement, is most respectfully dedicated.’ 24 December 1795.
BM Satires 8707.
FOR PRESENTATION TO A GIRDLER

20. [GIRDLERS’
[GIRDLERS’ COMPANY]. ELLIS, Cyril, photographer AN ALBUM OF PHOTOGRAPHS
ILLUSTRATING THE INTERIOR OF THE GIRDLERS’ HALL. [London: 1913].
£ 550
4to, [34 x 30 cm], 10 mounted photographs each with
a facing descriptive title; bound in burgundy calf, gilt
with the arms of the company on the upper cover;
‘inscribed From G.W. Barber, Master of the Worshipful
Company of Girdlers’ 1911, 1912, 1913.’ preserved in
original cloth box.
The album was evidently produced for presentation by
Sir George William Barber (1858-1945) as a token of
being master of the Worshipful Company of Girdlers
from 1911 to 1913.
The photographs include 1) a group of the Master
G.W. Barber; The Clerk W. Dumville Smythe; The
Beadle Harry Ford and The Porter Herbert
Wethererill; 2) Entrance to the Old Hall, Screen
attributed to Sir Christopher Wren 3) View of the Hall
shewing the Lahore carpet 4) Screen, Grinling Gibbons
carving 5) End of the Hall shewing the Gallery 6)
Entrance to Dining Room 7) Ancient Doorway to
Court Room 8) The Drawing Room 9) Fireplace &
Overmantle in the Court Room by Grinling Gibbons,
Picture by Robert Wilson 10) The Master Chair
presented to the Company by G.W. Barber, 1912.
The Hall was destroyed on the night of Sunday 29th December 1940, although some of the fittings have
survived and were reincorporated in their new Hall.
All we have been able to discover on the photographer Cyril Ellis, is that he was born in Hackney in 1877 and
died at Edmonton in 1940 and lived in 1901 at 34 St John’s Church Road, Clapton, Hackney with his father
William Ellis (1843-1911) whose trade was an architectural photographer.
ASTRONOMY ACCESSIBLE TO ALL

21. GRAULHIÉ, Gerard. ASTRONOMIE DES ECOLES et des Gens du Monde par G. Graulhie.
Ouvrage orne de 24 planches coloriees. Paris, chez Ebrard, Libraire-Editeur, 1838.
£ 585
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. [iv], iv, 158, [1] Table des Matieres, [1] blank, [12] advertisements; with 24 plates
on 21 leaves, seven folding, 14 hand-coloured; apart from a few minor marks a clean copy throughout; in
contemporary quarter calf over green patterned paper boards, spine with green label lettered in gilt, some
rubbing to extremities, but still a very good copy.

Rare first edition of this charming treatise in which the author attempts to simplify the science of astronomy
and thus make it more popular and accessible to all. He notes in his introduction that by ‘moving away from
the calculations that are difficult and too complicated for most readers, we simply expose the spirit and the
solutions of the theories admitted by all scholars, not to mention the new discoveries, such as those of the
‘clairvoyant’ Herschel, that we had the advantage to know and consult in England.’
He further goes on to state that: ‘Generally, astronomers are accused of working only for scientists; it is
because they are so absorbed in calculations, though already made and perfect, that they do not dream of
simplifying their methods, and do not seek to discover the relations and the analogy which must exist between
the various collections of celestial bodies and all parts of the physical world. If the famous Herschel made so
many discoveries, it was because he gave himself up to his observant and non-calculating genius. By borrowing
from the scientists their calculations and maxims, we deduce new consequences and results unnoticed.
Moreover, it is found by this means that the mind has more liberty and strength, to extend and elevate a
science already so eloquent and so extensive; and it is by generalizing and comparing that one discovers the
perfect harmony and unity of the relations which exist between all the bodies and all the systems which roll in
space. The affinity of the globes between them is proved by the similarity of the laws which govern them, by
the homogeneity of their constituent substances, and the identity of their productions, among which must
exist other races of animate beings’ (Free translation of pp. i-iv).
Chapters are included on the constellations, the planets, the sun, the moon and its satellites, and comets
amongst others, concluding with a useful ‘Vocabulaire’ of astronomical terms. Particularly noteworthy are the
well executed plates, some handcoloured in orange, red and yellow.
We have been unable to find much further information on the author Gerard Graulhié. He seems to have
lived for a time in England, publishing An outline of a plan for a new circulating medium in three letters
addressed to the Chancellor of the Exchequer in 1832.
Not in OCLC.
SEARCH FOR LEGITIMACY

22. GUNNING, George. DOCUMENTS OF THE GUNNING FAMILY. Cheltenham: Printed by
S.C. Harper, 350, High Street. 1834.
£ 300
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [2], 68;48 ‘Appendix’ two folding leaves of letterpress; contemporary straight

grained purple calf, tooled in blind with gilt fillet, spine lettered in gilt, gilt edges; Inscribed ‘To the Right
Honble Sir Henry Parnell Bart. M.P. with the Authors respectful Compts. by favor of The Earl of Darnley.’
Privately printed discussion on the Poor Laws, military discipline, the police, and the authors actions during
Waterloo as Lieutenant of the 1st The Royal Dragoons.

George Gunning (1783-1849) was attempting to claim his right as the
true decendent of Peter Gunning, Bishop of Ely, who died in 1684;
‘such having been assumed by others.’ More interesting however is his
account of the actions at Waterloo and his part in capturing one of
Napoleons Eagles. Much claim and counter claim was made by
Gunning and two others, but the truth is they all probably had a hand
in the capture of the standard, and during the confusion that reigned
during the battle they were possibly all responsible.
Why this work was published may be connected with the death of
George Gunning’s wife Sarah Tournay Bargrave, Lady Staines, in 1832
when aged 47. George was her third husband, the first ended in
divorce due to adultery with the second husband and on his death she
retained second husbands name whilst married to her third husband
George Gunning.
A general need for legitimacy seems to be George Gunning’s intention
in having this work privately published and circulated.
Martin: Privately Printed Books, p. 451; OCLC records copies in
North America at Princeton, NYPL, the Allen County Public library,
Calgary, Newberry library and the Family History library in Salt Lake
City.
EXPRESSING A QUIET SECULARISED DEISM

23. HOFFBAUER, Johann Heinrich. GOTT UND DAS WICHTIGSTE AUS DER NATUR. Lemgo,
Meyersche Buchhandlung, 1835.
£ 185
FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY. 8vo, pp. viii, 147; evenly lightly foxed; contemporary orange

boards; spine lettered in gilt; all edges gilt, turquoise glazed endpapers; a little spotted and worn; verso on
front free endpaper inscribed by the author to his brother, the pastor Franz Hoffbauer in Kamen.
This study of the emanations of God in nature is best understood in the context of German Romantic
Physiotheologie of the early nineteenth century. A subject that was heavily influenced by Milton and from
which Naturphilosophie was propounded by Schelling, Schleiermacher and Goethe.
Probably the son of the early psychiatrist Johann Christoph Hoffbauer, Johann Heinrich (born 1796) had
studied medicine in Göttingen and Berlin producing several works touching upon forensic medicine,
psychiatry, and even philosophy, all from a scientific and medical approach. In Gott und das Wichtigste aus der
Natur Hoffbauer examines natural phenomena ranging from cosmology, through geology, biology and working
of the human senses as manifestations of God.

A quiet, secularised deism is expressed by Hoffbauer that is not that different from Erasmus Darwin’s slightly
earlier works. The author understands that everything is life, and therefore has a soul: ‘There is no matter
which is not moving, and therefore no celestial body, which is not moving; and this movement alone proves
life’, adding too a form of Platonism where ‘each celestial body has a double life, i.e. an individual one, by
constituting an entity, contained in itself, and a universal one, by partaking in the chorus of the worlds’
(translated from page 27).
OCLC locates copies in Augsburg, Berlin and in the British Library.
EVERY POSSIBLE ENCOURAGEMENT

24. HORTON, Robert Forman. LYNDHURST ROAD NEWS SHEET. London: November 1887October, 1902.
£ 300
4to, 61 quarterly issues each of between 8 and 12 pages, earlier issues of 4 & 6 pages (approx. pp. 550); dark
green cloth, spine lettered in gilt.
Horton (1855-1934) was one of the leading lights in the revival of the Congregational Church at the turn of
the twentieth century. His church newsletter, closely typeset in two columns, has an enormous wealth of
social information on this period of social history.
‘Horton called for a meeting of ‘Modern Free Churchmen’ to present Christianity in a form equally removed
‘from Romanism and from Fundamentalism’, complementing the movement of Anglican Modern Churchmen;
from this challenge there developed a series of annual theological conferences, in which he participated, and
which did much to revitalize Congregational theology and churchmanship. His fifty books and pamphlets had
wide circulation during his lifetime. Yale University awarded him an honorary DD.’ (ODNB)
Through the News Sheet Horton, reported on the
activities of the church, issues settled down to a
fairly regular series of articles and although Horton
was not the editor he was nevertheless actively
involved in planning the format and content of each
number. Beginning with a pastoral address to his
flock in ‘The Ministers Corner’ followed by ‘New
Members,’ sometimes as many as 75 a quarter!
‘Bible Classes,’ ‘Women’s Guild,’ ‘Young Peoples
Guild,’ ‘The Sunday School,’ ‘Happy Sunday
Afternoons,’ ‘Church Library,’ ‘Lyndhurst Road
Friendly Society,’ ‘Members Holiday Fund,’ ‘Kentish
Town Mission,’ ‘Kentish Town Adult School,’ ‘The
Boys Club,’ ‘Home Missionary Working Society,’
‘Young Men’s Missionary Fund,’ ‘Children’s corner,’
‘The Band of Hope’- in fact the number of projects
and activities are seemingly endless.
The News Sheet also afforded space for
correspondence and advertisements, this latter
section sometimes with pathetic pleas for work ‘A
Young man desires to hear of occupation in
cleaning, retaping, and webbing blinds, addressing
and delivering envelopes, or other light work.’ ‘The
widow of our late friend Mr W. Church… will be
glad to undertake the making of children’s cloths or
plain sewing.’
This activity was all centred around the Lyndhurst Road Congregational Church, Hampstead. Robert Horton,
the driving force, was persuaded by T. T. Curwen, a Hampstead resident, to preach at Sunday services for six
months in 1879, and for the whole of 1880. Under his inspiration enthusiastic followers began mission work in
Kentish Town. The original iron church often held 600 in space for 440 and a new hexagonal redbrick church
by the architect Alfred Waterhouse was built (seating 1500), with a lecture hall and school added later.
We have been unable to locate a run of the publications and have found only two issues, one for July 1912 at
the BL and another issue for 1935 at the Metropolitan Archives, London.

RULE BOOK FOR PEERS AND OFFICERS OF THE HOUSE

25. [IRELAND]. RULES AND ORDERS to be observed in the Upper House of Parliament of
Ireland. Dublin: Printed by W. Sleater, 1784.
£ 350
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 112; lightly dust-soiled in places; in contemporary sprinkled calf, spine tooled in gilt.
From mediaeval times the ‘Upper House of the Parliament of Ireland’
was in many ways an equivalent to the House of Lords to the rest of the
United Kingdom. Like Scotland in 1707, a subset of peers moved to the
House of Lords at Westminster when the Irish Parliament was abolished
in 1800. In the last thirty years of the Irish Parliament’s existence there
were a continual series of crises and reforms that radically changed the
role of both the lower and upper houses in Ireland. It may not,
therefore, be wholly coincidental that three editions, all from the Sleater
press, were published in 1778, 1784 and 1790 before the final
dissolution in 1800.
Set out in clear language, clear type and double spaced, 110 numbered
sections, each on a relevant topic, contain all any peer would likely need
to know on voting, speaking, proceeding on bills, privileges, petitions and
any and every other detail of procedure. With such a ferment of dispute
at this time in Ireland the Lords probably needed something at hand, a
sort of rule book, in case of dispute.
Presumably enough copies would have been printed for the Peers and
the officers of the House. This copy, bound in its original serviceable
binding - not an expensive work, but good enough for a those with blue
blood coursing though their veins.
OCLC records two copies in North America, at Harvard and Minnesota.
FOR THE HIGH END OF THE REGENCY EDUCATION SYSTEM

26. [JUVENILE]. SCIENTIFIC TABLES. The Student’s Classical Guide to the Sciences. Comprising:
Geography, Ancient History, Modern History, Biography, Animal Kingdom, Vegetable Kingdom,
Mineral Kingdom, Astronomy. Mythology, Heraldy, Geometry, Mensuration, &c. London: Printed for
the Author, and Published by T. Gardiner and Son, Princes Street, Cavendish Square; Law and
Whittaker, Ave-Maria Lane; and Hailes, Piccadilly. 1818.
£ 950

FIRST EDITION. Small 4to, pp. iv, [2] contents; with engraved partially handcoloured frontispiece

(Geometry), hand coloured double-page plate of the two hemispheres, a double page engraved plate of plant
specimens and 21 hand coloured double-page tables each mounted on guards, and including 12 unnumbered
pages of explanatory text to accompany the plates throughout; in the publisher’s original printed grey boards
over black half roan boards, corners rubbed and some surface staining, head and tail chipped and joints
cracked (cords holding) but still an appealing copy.
The tables, as originally advertised, were cast under the following heads ‘I. Geography, in which are
distinguished the square miles, capital, population, universities, mountains, rivers, lakes, animals, &c. in each
Kingdom of the Globe. II. Ancient & Modern History, in chronological order. III. Biography;—statesmen,
warriors, poets, divines, &c. distinguishing the period of their death and the country to which they belonged.
IV. Animal, Vegetable and Mineral Kingdoms, divided into classes, genera, and species, according to the system
of Linnaeus. V. Astronomy; showing the comparative sizes, distances and periods of the sun and planets, and
the number and situation of the constellations.’
Some odd things appear in the text, the most recent ‘Celebrated Woman’ is Joanna Southcott, the selfdescribed religious prophetess; History in England ends with the death of Princess Charlotte; Hume of course
is described as a historian; the world began in 4004 BC, although fossils do get a mention. The United States is
16 in number with ‘Tennasse’ still an unknown quantity of square miles but definitely ‘Presbyterian’ New
Caledonia seems to contain ‘Serpents of an enormous size’; slavery is not mentioned anywhere, just produce
of the countries in question; You could only adhere one or other form of Christianity, or be a Mohomaton or
Hindu otherwise with great swathes of the planet including India, China and Japan you were classed as nothing
less than pagan.
The author is unknown although in the preface he confesses that ‘he cannot so flatter himself as to suppose it
a perfect piece; but he trusts his retired habits, his recluseness from the world, and his indefatigale exertions
have considerably contributed to its correctness and he hopes it will in some measure inform the young
enquirer after knowledge, and aid him in his searches, which would afford considerable pleasure, and be
esteemed an adiquate recompence for his exertions’. Intended by our author for ‘Conductors of Seminaries’
and thereby ‘used for directing their minds’ this this deluxe item costing twenty-five shillings, would have been
affordable only at the top end of the Regency education system.
Interestingly we have handled another copy of this work with 18 tables and without the frontispiece. Evidently
the author, keen to get his book to press, was still working on the definitive work, the present issue
containing tables for ‘Mythology, Heraldry, Geometry and Mensuration’ and with additional explanatory text
to accompany the tables.
OCLC records one copy, at Edinburgh University University; a further copy found in the BL (of the earlier
issue, without the additional plates and text found in the present copy).

(Part plate)

RARE LANGLEY WRITING SHEET

27. [JUVENILE WRITING SHEET]. THE OBSTINATE JACK ASS [etc.] Printed & Sold by Edwd.
Langley, Borough, London and Champante & Whitrow, Jewry St. Aldgate. [c. 1820].
£ 385
Hand-coloured wood engraved writing sheet, 440 x 340mm, 17¼ x 13½, unused, on wove paper
watermarked 1819, with nine scenes and one unfilled slab cartouche at foot, some chipping to margins with
loss in places, but still a very appealing item.
A rare and decorative item of ephemera, with nine captioned vignettes of children’s amusements, including
‘Sliding’ (on ice), Marbles, Seesaw, Blindmans Buff, and Leap Frog.
GERMAN EXPRESSIONIST ARCHITECTURE

28. KOPPE, Johannes, architect. HALPERT & CO. A contemporary photographic record of their
new showrooms and warehouse. [Leipzig], 1927.
£ 2,250
Oblong folio [280 x 350mm], with 17 mounted photographs [180 x 230mm and smaller]; each mount
stamped in purple ink ‘Architekt Johannes Koppe, Leipzig, Prendelstr. 17, Fernspecher 56530 - 55534.’ original
padded black morocco album held with chords.
An important photographic record of German Expressionist architecture.
The photographs were taken in 1927 immediately after the completion of a new factory and showrooms for
the carpet, upholstery and fabric company Halpert & Co. at Gera, south of Leipzig.
The architect, Johannes Koppe (1883-1959) designed a unified group of buildings containing showrooms,
finishing rooms, machine rooms and factory floors that were all centred around two courtyards. For the
facades and interiors of the buildings Koppe provided for his client an expressionist reworking of Moorish and
oriental designs to decorate the steel and concrete framed structure. Koppe clearly based his motifs on the
carpets and textiles that Halpert produced, melding these motifs with neo-classical and baroque decoration.
The combination of decorative design lead to a curiously experimental, if slightly uncomfortably, structure that
had few precedents and probably no successors.
The interiors, window grills, lighting decorations and other detailing is of a lighter kind and not as intense as
the exterior architectural elements. This interior work is of a different quality and may be the work of
Koppe’s partner Otto Hellriegel (1891-1960). With many contemporary German architects tending to
specialise in particular types of building, individual idiosyncrasies were much cultivated, especially so in the
immediate post First World War period. Expressionism in German architecture was largely confined to this
very short post war period before a reactionary force halted this exuberance.
Johannes Koppe (1883-1959) was a native of Leipzig; and studied at the institute of technology in Karlsruhe
and latter at the University of Munich. It was in at Karlsruhe between 1906 and 1908 that he worked under
the important Art Nouveau architect and designer Hermann Billing (1867-1946).

During his time Koppe learnt his trade and developed his own style in several branches of architectural work.
He was at this time known to have worked with the brothers Max and Bruno Taut who became important
contributors to futuristic ideals and techniques of the avant-garde. In 1913 Koppe set up his own architectural
practice at Leipzig with his brother Robert. They specialised chiefly in the construction of domestic housing
and small estates but by 1923, after a period of service in the war, Koppe dissolved this partnership and went
into new partnership with his employee Otto Hellriegel (1891-1960).
The work on the Halpert factory would have been one of their earliest joint projects, and this may have
resulted in the unusual combination of exoticism and tension factory design became. It was with Otto
Hellriegel that the partnership flourished to become the most prominent industrial architects of Leipzig. They
continued to work on industrial work and small housing estates until the late 1950s.
A large number of original plans for the construction of apartment and domestic buildings by this architectural
partnership are now conserved in the Leipzig archives although it appears that Koppe’s and Hellreigel
industrial work have been lost. Unfortunately Halpert & Co. factory and much, if not almost all, of their
industrial work before 1930 were destroyed during the Second World War. Nothing of the buildings in these
photographs today survives.
The Halpert family were brave enough to expand their business in the 1920’s and must have been doing quite
well as they also commissioned at this time the Bauhaus architect Thilo Schoder (1888-1979) to design them a
new home. This building survives and is clearly influenced by the work of Frank Lloyd Wright. Considering
that both factory and house were built at the same time it is possible - even within the territorial bounds of
architects - that some part of the factory building involved Schoder’s ideas. Being Jewish, the Halpert’s were
forced out of their factory and home by the Nazi’s in 1933.
The photographs in the album show:1) View looking north-west along Friedericistraße including the facade and elevated communication walkway with the
older buildings
2) Another view of the main facade taken from the south-east with Koppe advertising sign in the distance
3) The main entrance on Friedericistraße with the gates open
4) Another view of the entrance showing the gates shut
5) A view of the elevation further along Friedericistraße with plainer decoration
6) The courtyard showing the entrance to the ‘Kontor’
7) the decorative entrance foyer to the ‘Kontor’
8) brick-lined connecting corridor to the courtyard
9) exterior of the main engine house
10) interior of the engine house
11) a warehouse floor at the top of the building
12 another view of the same
13) The main showroom with sample carpets in roles and at the back of the room the sales staff
14-16) three further showrooms and public areas.
17) a view over the building looking east towards the centre of Gera.

FOR THOSE PREPARING FOR TRADE OR THE COUNTING-HOUSE

29. LANGFORD, Richard. AN INTRODUCTION TO TRADE AND BUSINESS, published by R.
Langford, Haydon-Square, Minories, London. Printed by T. Plummer, Seething Lane … 1809. £ 300
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv], 128; some foxing and marking in places, but generally clean throughout; in later

calf backed marbled boards, spine lettered in gilt, with contemporary manuscript owners note on front free
endpaper.
Rare first edition of this work for the aspiring businessman (or
woman) including progressive chapters on ‘Forms of Receipts’, ‘Bills
of Exchange’, ‘Forms of a Protest for non-acceptance of a Foreign
Bills’, ‘Bills of Parcels’, ‘Letters respecting trade and commerce’,
‘Invoice book’, ‘Sales book’, ‘Tables of Exchange, An Explanation of
Funds’, ‘Law Precedents ‘Promiscuous Questions’ and ‘Commercial
Terms.’ The periodical press gave the work a good review, with The
Gentleman’s Magazine for September, 1809 describing the volume as
‘a well-digested performance, and is evidently written for those at
school preparing either for trade or the counting-house. Its contents
are instructive, and agreeable to the modern practical and to the
senior boys at a commercial school the volume before us must be a
matter of much importance.’
The author of this interesting work was the teacher Richard
Langford (1759-1822). From the latter part of the eighteenth
century he ran an Academy for young boys in at Haydon Square,
Minories in London. The Academy was housed in a building that was
once official residence of Isaac Newton when Master of the Mint but
had been converted into a school sometime in the latter part of the
century. We are not quite sure when Langford became principle of
the Academy but it would appear to have happened not long after
the publication of his The beauties of Penmanship Illustrated in a
variety of examples of 1785.
Also 1809 Langford produced another complimentary work

Merchant’s accounts: or, book-keeping according to the Italian
method of double entry and so it seems very likely he was
developing the curriculum of his Academy by giving his charges
lessons in the practical matters of business. With the School
being so close to the both ‘The City’ an ‘The Mint’ Langford
probably thought it was both necessary and expedient to move
into new areas of instruction in order to retain and attract new
pupils.
Looking through notices in contemporary newspaper we can
see that Langford was adapting the school to current needs,
with dancing masters etc. moving out of the Academy and also a
lessening of penmanship. Langford did have his troubles for
periodically the students got out of hand with several reports of
disturbances in the Haydon Square being noted.
We speculate that this copy may have been used at the
Academy for the poetic inscription at the beginning, either in
Langford’s own hand, or at the very least, one of his more able
students warns ‘I am my Master’s book, / and with him wish to
stay; / You are welcome to borrow me, / But not to take me
away’ also with what appear to be also authorial corrections to
the text.
OCLC records one copy only at the University of Missouri,
with other editions in 1817, 1819, 1823, 1825, 1830 & 1831, all
rare.

LOTTERY GAME FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

30. [LOTTERY GAME]. UNTITLED EARLY NINETEENTH CENTURY DUTCH LOTTERY GAME
[Netherlands], [n.d., c. 1810].
£ 2,250
180 cards including , 60 lottery counter cards [33 × 43 mm.] each with a proverb or saying; 60 printed lottery
numbers [68 x 42 mm.] each with a scene depicting everyday life and 60 ‘Classe’ tokens [33 × 43 mm.] on
pink, green or white ground denoting class of lottery certificate; marbled paper covered box [115 x 85 x 65
mm.].
The game is played by dealing out the lottery cards and lottery counter cards equally to each player. They in
turn then draw a ‘classe’ token that indicate to the other players the lottery cards that have to be forfeited;
although based on chance, in this version the object is to acquire as many cards as possible and knock out the
other players; or if this is not possible, then by a pre-agreed number of cards or ‘points’, the winner of the
game is declared.
The scenes of everyday life together with proverbs and sayings indicate this particular version was for children
or family entertainment rather than any serious betting.
A Dutch lottery is something of an oxymoron, and despite quite a bit of moralising during the period of its
production there still seems to have been strong attachment to this type of game during the eighteenth and
nineteenth centuries. As this copy was produced for a local Dutch speaking market it is consequentially both
slightly naive in nature and also of a rough and ready quality. Together, these attributes may account for the
scarcity of examples in this form.

EXCEPTING THE DESERTERS AND SICK

31. McLAREN, Archibald. NAPOLEONIC ERA MILITARY MANUSCRIPT NOTEBOOK kept by
Archibald McLaren, Sergeant in Lord Breadalbane’s (Campbell) Company, 1st Battalion, 4th Regiment
… 1795-97.
£ 285
MANUSCRIPT NOTEBOOK. 112mm x 160mm; rather soiled and browned throughout, evidently well used on

the battlefield!, two leaves torn, one with loss of part of a poem; stitched in original wraps, heavily worn and
soiled.
Including pay records (17 pp.) to the company which typically comprised of three sergeants, three corporals,
two drummers and 42 privates excepting the deserters and sick. Also several pages itemising accounts for
repairing arms for the company. Other notes of debts to the company listing names and amounts. Later
entries (1803) by ‘McGregor’ and a seven page poem titled “The Hermit” (damage to one leaf). Refer to DNB
for the Campbell/Breadalbane connection.

32. MASSILLIAN, Madame Marie-Jeanne-Suzanne, née Castan.
ÉLOGE HISTORIQUE DE M. LOUIS THÉRON, prêtre et curé de la
paroisse de Notre-Dame-des-Tables de la ville de Montpellier. Par Mme
*** Montpellier, De l’Imprimerie d’Andre Tournel, 1812.
£ 125
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 51, [1] blank; erroneously attributed, with
‘Chauvet’ in ink on title beneath Mme ***; uncut in recent marbled wraps.
Scarce history of the life of Louis Théron (1739-1812), pastor of the parish of
Notre-Dame des Tables de Montpellier, by the little known Madame de
Massillian. Her husband Étienne-Antoine de Massilian was a Captain in the
Marine during the l’Ancien Régime with one of her sons, Amédée MarieJoseph-Paulin, became a priest and later canon of the basilica of Montpellier.
Maybe her son was taught or encouraged by Théron and she felt it was
something of a duty to write this paean. As far as we are aware this is her
only published work.
OCLC records two copies at the BNF and Mediatheque de Montpellier.
‘ENTIRELY DIFFERENT TO ANYTHING BEFORE PUBLISHED’

33. MEE, Cornelia and Miss Mary Austin. TATTING, OR FRIVOLITE; by Mrs. Mee and Miss
Austin, 71 Brook Street, Grosvenor Square, London (late of Bath). [London]. Frederick Arnold, 86,
Fleet Street; Mrs. Mee, 71, Brook Street; and by all Berlin Wool Warehouses; and Booksellers.
[1862].
£ 285
FIRST EDITION. Oblong 8vo, pp. viii, 9-21, [1] blank, [1] advertisement, [1] imprint; with large folding
frontispiece; frontispiece with minor chipping to edge and short split along one fold, light foxing to prelims,
otherwise clean throughout; stitched as issued in the original coloured pictorial publisher’s wraps, split along
spine (but holding), rather dust-soiled, but still an appealing item.

Rare survival of these instructions for tatting patterns (‘or Fivolite, as it has been called in late years in Paris’ p.
iii), including Couvrette’s, Doiley’s, various edgings, a ‘Very Pretty Insertion’ and ‘Simple and Pretty Brail’.
‘My plan of forming the work from reel or skein, and only making the foundation from the shuttle, is original,
as are all my patterns; and I offer it with confidence, believing that many who have never before attempted it,
will be induced to learn. In most of the patterns, the old plan of drawing up the loop from the work formed
around fingers, is altogether done away with; and this has been the great difficulty with many. The patterns are
entirely different to anything before published, and I trust will meet with general approval; they are applicable
for varieties of purposes, and great durability of the work will be a recommendation to all’ (pp. iii-iv).
The large folding frontispiece gives illustrations of the tatting, showing Couvrette’s and Edgings, as well as
showing the correct position of the hands when working from the reel. Of the authors Mrs. Mee and Miss
Austin (late of Bath) we have been unable to find much further information.
OCLC records three copies, at the BL, NLS and Cambridge.

34. [MENAGERIE PANORAMA TOY]. MENAGERIE OF WILD ANIMALS. New York, McLoughlin
Brothers, [c. 1885].
£ 2,500
Chromolithograph panorama printed on six conjoined strips, housed in a theatre with a proscenium of pastepaper and a ‘Backstage’ of wood, measuring 310 x 305 x 50mm, two wooden winders protruding through the
top of the ‘Back-Stage’ are attached to the rollers, with US eagle and American flags across the top, panels
either side, and with the publishers details below; housed in accompanying slip cover, the label design for
which duplicates the proscenium design, except that its centre is occupied by the title as above, cover lightly
rubbed and with some expert repairs, panorama in remarkable fresh condition.
A highly desirable American chromolithographed moving panorama with many animal specimens, in unusually
bright condition.
The panorama, which is designed to be viewed from either left to right or vice versa, consists of images of a
lion, an elephant, a hyaena, a buffalo being chased over a cliff-top by native Americans, a tiger, a wolf, a
cheetah, a hippopotumus, a rhinoceros, a bear, and a zebra.

BEWARE OF THE CHIMNEY SWEEP

35. [METAMORPHOSES GAME]. THE UNEXPECTED ALTERATIONS. Comical altering play. /
Die Unerwarteten Veränderungen Vormisches Verwandlungsspiel/ Les Changements Inattenous Je
comique de métamorphoses. [Germany.] G.W. Faber. [n.d., c. 1845?].
£ 1,500
The game consisting of five pairs of hand coloured lithograph figures; each individual figure dissected into four
triangular wooden pieces and heightened in gum arabic; contained in the original box [238 x 238 x 37 mm.],
the hand coloured decorative lid with a central scene of a family group playing with the game enclosed within
a decorative border of scenes derived from the plying pieces.
A fine inventive metamorphous game designed by Georg Wolfgang Faber, one of the very best draughtsman of
this form of distraction for bored children.
The paired figures include 1) a young girl in her pristine pink, blue, and white clothes being confronted by a
rather blackened and soot covered chimney sweep; 2) a pair of animals dressed in military uniform, the cat
playing a flute with ‘her’ companion, the bear, playing a side drum; 3) a prince and princess, the former in her
red green lined dress with gold trimming, and her fan in hand being greeted by her suitor in a red military
costume, with black boots and dress sword and his bicorn hat under arm about to take a bow; 4) a pair of
figures in transitional medieval/renaissance costumes, the maiden in a rather showy blue dress, bodice and
slashed sleeves; her knight in full armour, sporting a red cloak and a helmet replete with peacock feathers 5)
an ‘English’ couple, the man in his fox hunting attire of red coat, white breeches, turnover boots, hard cap and
whip in hand; his damsel in her voluptuous green riding costume, Ostrich feather and red trimmed hat, her
dainty foot peaking out with a touch of petticoat, but don’t be deceived as she too has her riding crop at the
ready.
RARE AMERICAN ABC TOY

36. [MOVING PANORAMA TOY]. PANORAMA NURSERY ALPHABET. [N.p., but American,
n.d., c. 1890].
£ 1,250
Moving panorama toy printed on three conjoined strips, housed in a theatre consisting of a box with wooden
sides and cardboard front and back, measuring [160 x 140 x 40mm]; the mechanism that enables the
panorama to be wound from one hidden spool onto the other consists of two wooden winders protruding
through the top of the box; surface wear and rubbing to extremities as to be expected with a toy of this
nature, but still a very desirable example.
Scarce survival of this American didactic ABC scrolling book.

The panorama rolls from left to right, the
captions to the tableaux reading: ‘A - Apple,
acid, ale’; ‘B - Bed, best’; ‘C - Church, chapel’;
‘D - Dan, digging’; ‘E - ‘Engine, Express’
[depicting a American locomotive]; ‘F - Fuschia,
flower’; ‘G - Grapes, Green’; ‘H - house,
Home’; ‘I - Italian, images’ [depicting an Italian
street crier]; ‘J - Jug, Jelly’; ‘K - Kate, Kitchen’; ‘L
- Letters, Learning’; ‘M - Mast, Merry’; ‘N Nelly, Nutting’; O - Obelisk, Object’; ‘P - Papa,
Pleasant’; ‘Q - Quinces, Quail’; ‘R - Rooster,
Red’; ‘S - Sheep, Shy’; ‘T - Turkey, tender’; ‘U Umbrella’; ‘V - Vase, Vain’; ‘W - Wheelbarrow’;
‘X - Xerxes’; ‘Y - Yacht’; ‘Z - Zany.’
The front-face design shows children playing
with toys; from behind a curtain a teacher
glares at them - perhaps because they are
playing rather than learning their alphabet! The
proscenium scene is signed with the initials of
the artist, ‘R.H.’, of whom we have been unable
to find any further information.
LATE TRIBUTE TO NAPOLEON

37. [NAPOLEON]. SPOONER’S PROTEAN VIEWS, NO. 10, Napoleon Powerful and Napoleon
Powerless, London, William Spooner, n.d. [ca. 1840].
£ 350
Mounted hand-coloured lithographic transformational print (transforming when held to a strong light), with
printed mounted label mounted beneath.
This particular example is given quite a long descriptive text by William Spooner in the label below the
transformation, although we can find no particular contemporary event that the publication commemorated:
‘The print represents the fallen Warrior in exile on the sea girt isle alone & contemplating the mighty ocean
which separates him afar from the Continent which was the theatre of his triumphs and his power. The scene
is changed & Napoleon is again powerful surrounded by his Veterans and his Legions in the Champ de Mars.’

DUDLEY

IN

FRENCH

38. O’KEEFFE, Adelaide. DUDLEY ET CLAUDY ou, L’Ile de Ténériffe; Traduit de l’anglais de Mlle
O’Keeffe, par Madame de Montolieu. A Paris, chez Arthus Bertrand, libraire, 1824.
£ 650
FIRST EDITION IN FRENCH. Six volumes, 12mo, pp. [iv], iv, 328;

[iv], 268; [iv], 250; [iv], 298; [iv], 206; [iv], 215, [1] blank; with
engraved frontispiece in vol’s I-V; lightly foxed in places and a few
occasional marks, otherwise clean throughout; uniformly bound in
contemporary green roan backed mottled boards, spines lettered
and tooled in gilt, head and tails chipped and some surface rubbing,
but still a good set.
Scarce first French translation of Adelaide O’Keeffe’s epistolary
novel Dudley, first published in 1819.
The poet and novelist Adelaide O’Keeffe (1776-1865) was born in
Dublin, daughter of the dramatist John O’Keeffe, but schooled in
England and France before returning to become her father’s
secretary after his blindness. She penned her first work a novel
Llewellin in 1795 that was subsequently published in 1799, later
Adelaide went on to write Patriarchal times or the land of Canaan
(1811), which developed the story of Genesis. Her life’s experiences
were often reflected in her works, and this is especially evident in
the present novel which was written after her brother’s death in
1813 with another under the tile The Broken Sword (1854) about
about the effects of a broken marriage on children. Adelaide worked
intermittently as a governess, as well as taking care of her father’s
affairs and publishing A father’s legacy to his daughter (1834), but she was never really financially secure
throughout her life. Her final years were spent in Southampton, where she died in 1865.
Garside, Raven and Schowerling 1819: 52; OCLC records two copies in North America, at Texas and
Allegheny College.
TALLY HO!

39.

[PEEPSHOWS]. A PEEP AT THE FOX CHACE [SIC] London. Published by the engraver; 1829.
£ 1,250

Hand coloured aquatint concertina-folding peepshow with five cut-out sections, in slip-case, front-face
measures 113 × 140 mm. the peepshow extends, by paper bellows to top and bottom, to approximately 620
mm, rather dust-soiled and worn, front window cracked (but holding), some occasional repairs; verso of
peepshow inscribed ‘J.Gibbs the gift of Masr. J Harowe, Oct 19th 1836; housed in original worn and stained
slip-case.
The design of front-face consists of title, four lines of verse, four fox heads in the corners, and hunting horns.
Behind the large oval peephole are shutters
on which appears a scene of huntsmen with a
dead fox and yapping hounds. These shutters
automatically retract as the peepshow is
extended. The back-board consists of a rural
scene. On the cut-outs huntsmen on horses
leap over fences and a gate. The fox is being
chased on the first cut-out. Humbler country
folk watch the chase on the first. The verse
reads:
‘Tantivy the huntsman, he starts for the chace,
In good humour as fresh as the moen,
While health and hilraity beam from his face,
At the sound of the mellow, tun’d horn’.
Gestetner-Hyde 211; Snelgrove, p.1; Schwerdt 2, p.64

UNRECORDED FAMILY MAGAZINE

40. POLE, George Henry, editor. THE MONTHLY CABINET. London, [Published Blackheath],
printed by J Bale, January-December 1866.
£ 850
11 issues bound in one volume, without title page [as issued, preceded by ‘Editorial Note’], pp. 168;
contemporary half roan calf, rebacked.
A rare survival, apparently unrecorded, of this home produced childrens magazine.
The ‘editorial note’ at the beginning of the The Monthly Cabinet states ‘Dear Young Readers, The Purport of
this Magazine is to encourage the art of Composition amongst those who have passed the bounds of
childhood and are waiting to enter the world.’ Published by subscription, each issue cost fourpence and it
would appear that the vast majority of the entries came from the hand of Harriet Jane Pole ‘J’ (17,) George
Henry Pole (16) ‘The editor’ and William (13,) who was seemingly the more precocious writer, with other
contributions added by friends of the family pressed into bulking out the work.
The content includes serialised stories with such titles as ‘A voyage to Africa; or, The Mermaid’s Protege’,
‘Andreas Hofer, the “Tell” of the Tyrol’, ‘Pedro’s Story’; puzzles charades and riddles; also a selection of
original poems and a travel diary to Venice: this last very probably recounting a trip, part business and part
pleasure, that William senior took with his family when advising on Italian railways.
George Henry Pole (1850-1929) who owned and edited this copy, was the son of the William Pole (18141900) biographer of William Fairbairn and a railway engineer. Whilst The Monthly Cabinet was being written
William held the post of Professor of Civil Engineering at University College, London, so it is quite clear that
on his way to the college he dropped off sections of manuscript to be set in type by ‘J. Bale, Machine Printer,
78 Great Titchfield-street, Marlylebone’ who was only a matter of ten minutes walk away from the college.
Clearly a well-to-do family they rented a villa at 3 Morden Road, Blackheath Park at the time this work was
printed. When William became a British adviser to the Japanese government’s railroad construction in 1873
he was accompanied on the trip by George Henry, who by this time also became a railway engineer. However
George’s interests lay elsewhere, for on his return to Britain he changed careers, and after studying theology
at Cambridge he returned to Japan where he became part of the Anglican Church Mission Society.
Not in OCLC, apparently unrecorded.
INCLUDING DETAILS OF LOCAL CHARITIES AND FEMALE SOCIETIES

41. [PROVINCIAL PERIODICAL]. THE WHITBY PANORAMA, and Monthly Chronicle. Vol. I [-II.
All published]. Whitby: Printed and Published by R. Rodgers, Bookseller. 1827 [-28].
£ 550

FIRST EDITION. Two volumes, 8vo, pp. vi, 421, [1] errata; vi, 432; with engraved frontispiece in each volume
and five woodcuts throughout; apart from some minor foxing in places, a clean copy throughout; in later
nineteenth century half calf, spines with morocco labels lettered in gilt, spines are a little sunned, and slight
rubbing to the corners, but still a very appealing copy.

The Whitby Panorama would appear to have had competition
from two other periodicals, The Whitby Magazine also begun in
1827, and the The Whitby Repository, which was first issued in
1825. The editor George Young, described how ‘opposition at
once rude and violent, betraying a spirit of hostility and rancour,
to which nothing on our part has given just occasion.’ (Preface,
vol. II).
This opposition appears to have been fatal to the Panorama for it
ceased after two years. This hostility may have been from
Young’s Presbyterian leanings, not helped by a number of
contributions received from friends in Glasgow. The first part of
each number contains a selection of poetry, scientific discovery,
letters, amusing anecdotes and other miscellaneous contributions
both original and culled from other publications: the second part
containing monthly local news and reports of such institutions
and charities as Whitby Public School Society; Ladies’ Working
Society; Marine Bible Association & Seamen’s Friend Society &
Bethel Union; Female Charity; Whitby Literary and Philosophical
Society; Calvert’s Lectures on Elocution; Whitby Anti-Slavery
Society etc.
To encourage his readership Young also offered up serialised
tales and novelettes; accounts of local notables including Captain
Cook and William Scoresby with a good intermix of
topographical and historical accounts of the local area.
George Young (1777–1848) was probably the most prolific and enthusiastic writer in Whitby during his life
there, a Presbyterian minister and geologist who moved from Scotland to Whitby in 1806, he took up the
appointment of pastor, married, and settled in his adopted town until his death.
OCLC records two copies, at Leeds and the BL, COPAC adds two further copies at York and the Bodleian.
RARE CHAPBOOK PANORAMA, IN REMARKABLE CONDITION

42. [PUNCH & JUDY]. THE HISTORY OF PUNCH & JUDY. London: Printed and Published at
W.S. Fortey’s Wholesale Juvenile Book Warehouse, [n.d., c. 1860].
£ 150
Folding hand-coloured woodcut strip panorama, measuring 1120mm x 105mm, conjoined on two strips;
folding back and tipped in to the original publisher’s blue printed wraps, light rubbing to extremities, but still in
remarkably fresh original condition.
Charming chapbook panorama, in superb condition, giving the history of Punch and Judy in verse, accompanied
by naively coloured woodcut illustrations.

The printer, William S. Fortey, notes on the back wrapper that he is the successor to James Catnach, the
major chapbook publisher, stating that he has ‘the cheapest and greatest variety in the trade of large coloured
penny books, halfpenny coloured books, farthing books, penny and halfpenny panoramas, school books’ and so
on.
OCLC records four copies, at Toronto, McGill, UCLA and Pittsburgh.

‘WHAT TO DO UNTIL A PROPERLY QUALIFIED SURGEON ARRIVES’

43. RAYE, John Joseph Ardavon. AMBULANCE HANDBOOK for volunteers and others London:
J. & A. Churchill, 11, New Burlington Street, 1884.
£ 185
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. viii, 138; with 16 plates; apart from a few minor marks, a clean copy throughout; in
the original red publisher’s cloth, spine and upper boards lettered and tooled in gilt and silver, some marking
to cloth, but still a good copy.
Scarce handbook which the author is keen to point out should ‘not be looked on as a “minor-surgery” or
“panacea” for wounds and accidents’ but ‘merely an outline touching the border lands of surgery, and whose
scope is to instruct laymen what to do until a properly qualified surgeon arrives’ (p. vi). The original drawings
by the author are particularly noteworthy.
OCLC records three copies in North America, at McGill, New York Academy of Medicine and the National
library of Medicine.
‘COSTUME OF SWISS PEASANT WOMEN OF THE CANTON DE BERNE
ARE UGLY, AS WOMEN THEMSELVES’

44.

ROGET, John Lewis. OUR TOUR IN SWITZERLAND. [Various places]. 1844.

£ 850

Two manuscripts, the first an original account written in longhand in an small oblong notebook [10 x 17cm],
paginated in mss. 1-74 with a further seven pages unpaginated, and loose but ending with a flourish and the
word ‘Finis’; bound in red half roan with upper cover titled in ink ‘Diary by John Lewis Roget’; the second a
Fair Copy of the text in the form of a book, pp. [viii], half-title, title and contents leaf sketched out in pencil,
pp. 112 of the text transcribed and embellished with further text and illustrations (some illustrations excised
[see note below on this occurrence]); several unpaginated blank leaves at end; original green half roan over
marbled boards.

Although extracts from this manuscript have been published by the editor and son of the author, he did
however take particular care to excise anything pertaining to the unpleasant.
In 1917, a survey of several family journals and diaries including those of Peter Mark Roget of Thesaurus fame
and his son, John Lewis Roget, were edited by his son Samuel Romilly Roget for his Travel in the two last
centuries of three generations.
Summarising this Swiss tour in chapter eight of his work, Samuel helpfully describes the context of our two
manuscript volumes: ‘In company with his two children and a friend, Dr. Roget made an extended tour of the
Continent in the year 1844. His son, John Lewis Roget, was then sixteen years of age, and this tour was the
first time that he had been abroad, and selections from his account are given below. Thus the third generation
now becomes the historian, and in his turn records his first impressions of a foreign country. In the interval,
the day of the railway had fully dawned, and this is the first of our series of journeys in which it was employed;
although, as will be seen, considerable use was made by the party of carriages on the road, especially in
Switzerland. As before, we are not giving Mr. Roget’s account in full, but confine the selections to those parts
which reflect the travel conditions or are otherwise interesting or amusing. We are now able to illustrate the
journeyings to some extent from the traveller’s own drawings, for Mr. J. L. Roget was himself an artist of no
mean ability.’
Here, alas, hangs a tale, as in order to illustrate the 1917 text our editor took a pair of scissors to the
manuscript and cut out several illustrations as a prelude to making the printing blocks! Some loss of text has
occurred, but thankfully not enough to loose any sense of the narrative.
Some censorship of his fathers journals was evidently in the editor’s mind, as many sections, such as the
following, are left out in their entirety ‘The weather being very fine, the peasants were to be seen cheerfully
working in the fields our lounging on their wooden balconies, while the sound of music were heard from
within. The children, too animated by the cheering rays of the sun, were remarkably pertinacious in their
demands for a “petit batz”, for all the infant population of Switzerland , as soon as they can run by the side of
a carriage, become beggars, and are after very annoying to travellers by their importunity.’
The city of Antwerp and many other places are completely left out of the printed version. The original
notebook, which was taken down by John Lewis as the journey progressed, is even pithier in places than the
fair copy, and the text as a whole was ignored in its entirety: ‘Costume of Swiss peasant women of the canton
de Berne are ugly, as women themselves. The dress is black, with white loose sleeves & a cap like a black
dragon fly perched on their head’.
In total, it would appear that only about a quarter of the text was transcribed from the Fair Copy, with
nothing from the more immediate original.
THE RARE FIRST APPEARANCE OF ROUSSEAU’S DU CONTRACT SOCIAL IN ITALIAN

45. ROUSSEAU, Jean Jacques. DEL CONTRATTO SOCIALE, o Principj del diritto Politico. Di J.J.
Rousseau, Cittadino di Ginevra, Tradotto dal Francese da G. Mennini, Romano …. A Parigi, nella
Stamperia di F. Honnert, strada Colombier, No. 1160. MDCCXCVI [1796].
£ 1,500

FIRST EDITION IN ITALIAN. 12mo, pp. x, [i] blank, 237, [1] blank; apart from some light foxing in places
(due to paper stock), a clean copy throughout; in contemporary half sheep over marbled boards, paste paper
label lettered in gilt on spine, spine a little rubbed and chipped at head, some rubbing to extremities,
nevertheless, still a very good copy.
Very rare first Italian translation (by G. Mennini) of Rousseau’s greatest
work, Du Contract Social.
‘It had the most profound influence on the political thinking of the
generation following its publication. It was, after all, the first great
‘emotional’ plea for the equality of all men in the state: others had
argued the same theoretically, but had themselves tolerated a very
different government. Rousseau believed passionately in what he wrote,
and when in 1789 a similar emotion was released on a national scale, the
Contract Social came into its own as the bible of the revolutionaries in
building their ideal state’ (PMM 207). In practice his attempts to balance
volonté de tous and volonté générale could result only in anarchy,
nevertheless his fundamental thesis that government depends absolutely
on the mandate of the people, and his genuine creative insight into the
political and economic problems of society gives his work an
indisputable cogency. The first edition appeared 1762.
We have been unable to find any further information on the translator,
G. Mennini, although this would seem to be his only published work. In
1797 the second Italian edition appeared, translated by Celestino
Massucco (1748-1830). This translation is also rare, though found more
frequently on the market.
OCLC records just two copies in North America, at the University of Toronto and McGill.

46. ROWLANDSON, Thomas. DIRECTIONS TO FOOTMAN. London, Printed for Thos Tegg in
Cheapside. 10th Novr 1807.
£ 1,500
Handcoloured etching, 343mm x 240mm, lettered
with title, artist’s name, text within image, and
publication line: ‘Rowlandson inv. [& f.] / Price one
Shilling Col’d /; in fresh original state, mounted and
ready to frame.
An untidy shock-headed footman stands letting a
tureen slide on to the table so that its contents pour
out; in his I. hand is a dish containing a leg of mutton,
held so that joint and gravy fall to the floor. He
stands between a hideous old woman at the head of
the table (r.) and a comely young one on her right. A
fat maidservant follows the footman, holding a dish.
Behind the man hangs an elaborately framed bust
portrait of a grim-looking man wearing an early
eighteenth-century wig. A cockatoo screams from a
cage (l.). A dog sits behind the old woman’s chair, a
cat puts its fore-paws on the table to lap the spilt
soup. Below the title: ‘Take off the largest dishes, and
set them on with one hand, to shew the ladies your
vigour and strength of back, but always do it between
two ladies, that if the dish happens to slip, the soup
or sauce may fall on their cloaths, and not daub the
floor, by this practice, two of our brethren, my
worthy friends, got considerable fortunes… . When
you carry up a dish of meat, dip your fingers in the
sauce, or lick it with your tongue, to try whether it
be good, and fit for your masters table - .’ [Two
quotations from Swift’s ‘Directions to Servants’.]
BM Satires 10918.

HIS FIRST WORK, PUBLISHED AT HIS OWN EXPENSE

47. SMIRKE, Sydney. SUGGESTIONS FOR THE ARCHITECTURAL IMPROVEMENT OF THE
WESTERN PART OF LONDON. London: Priestly and Weale, MDCCCXXXIV [1834].
£ 450
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv], 117 [1] imprint; folding engraved plan, coloured in outline, and two aquatint

plates; original red printed boards, a bit worn; bookplate of Richard Lane Freer and label of ‘C.T.J. Hiatt,
Wellington’.
The work contains far-reaching plans for several major cross-routes through the West End of London besides
designs for new Houses of Parliament in Green Park and a gothic Pantheon in the middle of the Serpentine of
Hyde Park!
‘Citing problems of communication, ventilation, disease, poverty, and vice, as well as a desire to beautify the
city, Smirke proposed several new avenues, sewers, and other improvements in the areas of Bloomsbury to
Pimlico. With particular zeal he called for the demolition of slums, viewing them as cancerous blight on
commerce and health: ‘let the rotten core therefore be cut out,’ he urged, and at one location recommended
that a market or ‘military depot’ be built in their place’ (Archer).
This was the first publication of Sidney Smirke (1798-1877), today best remembered for the construction of
the famous round reading-room at the British Museum and the galleries of the Royal Academy. Issued at the
authors expense Weale recorded that the publication cost Smirke £75 to publish.
OCLC: 833033.
CRISIS OF FAITH

48. TEMPLE, Frederick, et al. ESSAYS AND REVIEWS. London:
John W. Parker and Son, West Strand. 1860.
£ 850
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [viii], 433, [1]; original purple cloth blocked in

blind to spine and boards, brown coated endpapers, titles to spine gilt,
some rubbing and surface wear.
First edition of this groundbreaking collection of theological essays, the
first assault on Biblical literalism from within the ranks of British
theologians.
The edifice of literalism had been crumbling for several decades, under
assault from the science of Lyell and Darwin and the new Biblical
criticism of Baur and Strauss at the University of Tübingen. “But all
these were outside the Church of England, and it was thus with a
double force that Essays and Reviews, when it generally became known,

struck clergy and laity. Not only did the book subscribe to the modern non-literal concept of the Bible text,
but, far worse, the authors were with one exception beneficed clergy, and the majority came from the
sanctuary of Oxford” (PMM 348). Two of the contributors, Rowland Williams and Henry Bristow Wilson,
were found guilty by the Court of Arches, though the verdict was overturned by the Judicial Committee of
the Privy Council, and in the long-term the Church came to accept much of what the essayists advocated.

Printing & the Mind of Man 348.

THE WORKINGS OF A TOOTHBRUSH MANUFACTURER

49. TILBURY & CO., W.R. INTERESTING COLLECTION OF MATERIAL RELATING TO THE
TOOTHBRUSH MANUFACTURERS W.R. TILBURY & CO., Hackney, London. [n.d., c. 1909-10].
£ 650
The collection comprises three photographs (one group photograph, two showing parts of the manufacturing
process), a printed price list of the various toothbrushes, a gilt lettered cloth display sign (presumably taken
from a box containing toothbrushes) and a large account book (with entries from June 1909 - June 1910).
Fascinating collection of material giving an insight in to the workings of a leading British toothbrush
manufacturer at the beginning of the twentieth century.
W. R. Tilbury founded his company in Hackney at 47 Frampton Park Road, in 1880, the address being a small
semi-detached house converted into a factory. As a company they were known for such products as their
‘well-known’ English waxed-back toothbrushes, shaving and nail brushes and the fearsomely named
‘Prophylactic’ toothbrush. Tilbury’s were one of the last companies, if not the very last, to make hand made
bone handled toothbrushes in the United Kingdom. As can be seen in the photographs the workforce,
predominately women, may have helped save the company during the First World War when male workers
were called up to fight. Moreover, during the war there was a real shortage of materials, owing apparently to
the fact that all bones were more valuable as an ingredient in making soup during the war - this together with
new celluloid brushes caused almost all competitors out of business.
The photographs give an evocative portrait of life at the factory, with ladies (and the occasional man) depicted
at work in the various stages of the manufacturing process. The photographs show a rather cramped and
messy appearance and include the processes of ‘Sorting and Numbering’, ‘A Drilling Shop’, as well as a group
photo of ‘Some of the Staff - Indoor Hands.’ The account book, however, provides the most enlightening
information on their range of goods and where the orders came from. Not only does it show that the
company wares were being stocked by Boots, Selfridges and Harrods, but that they were also exporting large
orders to pharmacies and perfumerie’s in Europe (Munich, Vienna, Salzburg, Bavaria, Budapest, Barcelona, and
The Hague) and as far afield as New York, Montreal, Barbados and Auckland too.

ORIGINALLY PRODUCED FOR PRIVATE AMUSEMENT

50. [TOM,
TOM, Uncle]. THE GIANT SHOW, or, The adventures & misadventures of Benjamin
McLummund, esq., formerly of Beenstorke in the Isle of Skye, but now residing at Noland Castle,
Ayrshire. Illustrated by a series of pen and ink sketches, originally thrown off for the delectation of
the dear little denizens of a nursery, but now collected and published for the benefit of a small
society recently established in the town of N********* for the diffusion of useful knowledge, good
principles and warm flannel, amongst the poor of that place. Printed at the Anastatic Printing Press,
Ipswich; Published by Bosworth & Harrison, Regent Street, London; and Simkins & Browne,
Nottingham. [n.d., c. 1863].
£ 450
FIRST EDITION. Oblong 8vo, pp. [2], 48 leaves, printed on rectos only in imitation of an original manuscript

with humorous ink sketches throughout; original cloth with large printed onlay to upper board, rubbed and
worn to upper joint and corners, inner joints re-inforced, minor soiling only, but generally clean internally.
The tale revolves around the life story of Benjamin McLummund who like Rabelais’ Gargantua grows to
enormous proportions ‘that he really attained the height of 106 feet, that he weighed a little over 3,000
stones and met with an early grave (ready made) under the great mountain of Scotland, will rejoice to here
then childlike faith confirmed, in learning that the mountain here referred to actually bears the name of “Ben
Lomond” to this day’ (p. 8).
Delightfully illustrated the work may have originally
been produced for private amusement before being
taken up as a commercial enterprise by London and
Nottingham publishers. One has to conclude that
the authors had connections in Ipswich and
Nottingham, the London publisher being taken into
partnership to gain access to the metropolitan
market.
Anastatic printing was very early adopted In Ipswich
and this work is very likely from W.H. Cowell’s
Antistatic Press at Ipswich. The only indication of
authorship are the initials ‘SG’ and ‘BL’ on pages 3 &
4. Twyman notes that the work is ‘lithographed
throughout by the transfer process.
Twyman Early Lithographic Books 1.14, UCAB 1275; OCLC records five copies, at the NLS, National Art
library at the V & A, Cambridge, UCLA & Indiana.

WRITTEN BY AN ARTILLERY OFFICER

51. VAYRA, Giovandomenico Maria ARITMETICA PRATICA ESPOSTA E CON NUMERI, E CON
LETTERE DELL’ALFABETO. In Torino, Giambattista Fontana, 1772.
£ 450
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xv, 252, [2], [2], blank, etched folding plate; one page a bit smudged in the margins,

light toning or spotting in places; in contemporary mottled sheep, spine tooled in gilt with paper label lettered
in gilt, with significant loss at head and below label, due to worm damage, some surface rubbing, otherwise still
a good copy.
Scarce first edition of this ‘good little treatise on arithmetic and the elements of algebra, with practical
applications to the military arts, of which the author was a master as an artillery officer’ (Riccardi). In the
preface Vayra explains that after many years of military service and interest in arithmetic, algebra and
geometry he observed that there were no good handbooks on these subjects, especially not for military
engineers and artillerists. That is why he wrote this work, hoping to improve the mathematical skills of the
practitioners in the state of Lombardy. Chapter 18 touches upon the age-old ‘sphere-packing problem,’ which
had been discussed by Sir Walter Raleigh, tackled by Kepler, and finally solved some 12 years ago in the Ph. D.
thesis of Samuel Ferguson.
Riccardi I, cpl. 585; OCLC locates two copies at Harvard and the BNF; COPAC adds a copy in the Royal
Society; KVK locates additional copies, via ICCU in Turin and Bologna only.

‘ONE OF THE FIRST WOMEN IN FRANCE TO LIVE BY HER PEN’

52. VILLEDIEU, Marie-Catherine Desjardins, Mme. de. OEUVRES MESLÉES de Madame de
Villedieu, Premiere [-Troisiéme] Partie. A Rouen, Chez Laurens Machuel, 1674.
£ 850
FIRST EDITION. Three parts bound in one, 12mo, pp. [ii], 91, [1] blank; , 93-175, [3] blank, [ii], 151, [1]

blank; light stain just visible at head of first gathering, scattered foxing in places, but generally clean
throughout; in contemporary sprinkled calf, spine tooled in gilt with label lettered in gilt, a littled rubbed, but
still an appealing copy.
Rare first edition of this collection of works by the well regarded French novelist, Marie Catherine Desjardins,
Mme. de Villedieu (1640?-1683), who along with Madeleine de Scudéry were the best-paid woman writer and
the only women authors to receive royal pensions.
The first volume contains an epistolary novel, Le Portefeuille, a satire of Parisian society; the second of
correspondence; and the final volume containing various pieces including maxims, eclogues, newspaper
fragments, pastiches and dialogues in verse and prose.

‘Villedieu … seems to have lived perpetually at odds with the contemporary social order. Early literary
historians, perhaps confusing the novelist with her heroine Henriette-Sylvie, described Villedieu as a woman of
easy virtue whose conduct scandalized her contemporaries, and subsequent commentators have generally
repeated this portrayal. However, as Bayle first warned readers, this alleged biography cannot be documented.
Surviving documents reveal simply an independent woman unbound by convention. As of 1655 Desjardins was
living alone in Paris ‘answering to no one’. The only recorded ‘scandal’ involves her open liaison with a soldier,
Boisset de Villedieu, who broke off his formal promise of marriage. He even sold her letters to the publisher
Barbin, who published them, despite her protests, as Lettres et billets galants (1668). After Villedieu’s death
later that year she simply adopted his name as her official signature, apparently with some degree of consent
from his family. She subsequently married Claude de Chaste and had a child by him.
‘Villedieu’s collected works fill 12 volumes … She helped launch two major late seventeenth century subgenres, the historical novel (especially with Les Désordres de l’amour, her best-known work today) and the
sentimental or ‘gallant’ novel (Annales galantes, 1670)’ (See New Oxford Companion to Literature in French
1995).
OCLC records one copy only, at BM Lyon; see The Feminist Encyclopaedia of French Literature (1999) and
The New Oxford Companion to Literature in French (1995) for further information on Madame Villedieu.
BY A CLOSE FRIEND OF BURNS AND FIRST EMPLOYER OF CARLYLE

53. WHITE, Thomas. SAINT GUERDUN’S WELL. A Poem … Dumfries: Printed for the Author;
and sold by G.G. & J. Robinson, London; W. Creech, Edinburgh; Brash & Reid, Glasgow; and R.
Clugston, Dumfries. [1797].
£ 300
SECOND EDITION, ‘GREATLY ENLARGED’ Small 4to, pp. [iv], 40; title and last leaf lightly soiled, otherwise clean
throughout; in later marbled boards, joints cracked, but spine holding firm.
Rare second edition, considerably enlarged from the first of
1795, of Thomas White’s poem Saint Guerdun’s Well,
attractively printed for the author in Dumfries.
In the advertisement, Thomas White ‘Master of the
Mathematical School of Dumfries’, notes that ‘the poem was
sent to be inserted in a certain periodical publication, which is
conducted by a truly learned editor, and respectable admirer of
venerable epitaphs and close parodies: He thought it too long
for his work; and refused, on the author’s application, to return
the copy. This edition is of the narrative form - contains about
three hundred verses more than the former - and has the
preterites and participial adjectives printed, as before, without
elisions’ (p. iii).
We have been unable to find little further information on the
author, Thomas White, although he was evidently a friend of
Robert Burns: ‘Another teacher in Dumfries was Thomas
White, one of the twenty friends each of whom Burns
presented a new and enlarged edition of his poems, published in
1793. His tombstone in St. Michael’s Churchyard describes him
as “a profound and original mathematician, who taught in the
Dumfries Academy for forty years, and instructed hundreds to
revere his memory”’ (Watt, Burns (1914), p. 66).
Interstingly it was White who gave Thomas Carlyle his first post in 1814 as a Mathematical Master at Annan
Academy in Dumfries.
OCLC records two locations in North America, at Harvard and North Carolina, Chapel Hill, and in the UK,
at the NLS, Advocates [Walter Scott’s copy], British Library, Cambridge and Oxford.

54. [WINE & SPIRITS]. PROMOTIONAL CATALOGUE OF WINE AND SPIRIT LABELS, offered
by Grants of St James’s. [London]. [n.d., c. 1950].
£ 300
75 original coloured labels pasted on to card (1 and 2 to each page), grouped together with original printed
card dividers for each type of alcohol; spirally bound in the original blue limp printed wraps, some dust-soiling
and rubbing, but still a very good copy.

Rare survival of this fascinating promotional catalogue of wine and spirit labels, selected and bottled by the
London drinks manufacturers and distributors Grant’s of St. James’s.
The 75 labels, stuck down two to each page, include French and British wines, South African wines, Empire
wines, Sherries, Port, Rum, Whisky, Gin and Brandy.

CHARLES WOODWARD AND THE ISLINGTON LITERARY & SCIENTIFIC SOCIETY

55. WOODWARD, Charles. A REPORT OF THE PROCEEDINGS AT A MEETING held in the
theatre of the Institution, on Friday evening, the 12th November, 1858, on the occasion of presenting
a testimonial from members of the Islington Literary & Scientific Society, to Charles Woodward, Esq.,
F.R.S., President of the Society. Compiled by J.B. Tippetts, Junr., one of the Honorary Secretaries.
[London] 1858.
£ 450
FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. 32 text printed within decorative red border; frontispiece of ‘The Woodward

Testimonial Timepiece’; original red cloth, covers blocked in blind and upper cover lettered in gilt, some slight
abrasions to head and foot of spine); inscribed by the author to D.P. Fry Esq one of the subscribers to the
testimonial.

Charles Woodward (1789-1877) was instrumental in establishing the Islington Literary & Scientific Society.
As a testament for providing lectures to the Society over a period of
fifty years Woodward was given a fine silver tea service and a fairly
ponderous clock. Not much has come down to us on Charles
Woodward’s activities. He seems to have had enough income to
enjoy a life of scientific pursuit and good works towards the poor. In
the first decade of the nineteenth century he had been a member of
the City Philosophical Society. Here he gave his first lecture on
Electricity as Michael Faraday gave his first on Chemistry. He gave
‘lectures to large parties at his own private house’, became church
warden of Islington and helped to establish the Society. Apparently
there was a severe prejudice in favour of the Society being ‘founded
on decidedly religious principles, strictly in connection with the
Church of England … fears were also expressed that their pursuit of
Science might lead to infidelity, at that time all the who studied
geology were set down as infidels; but they knew that their members
had a reverence for Divine truth, and therefore they were not
apprehensive on that account’ (p. 24).
In 1837 Woodward helped the Society gain a purpose made building,
the interior of which resembled the lecture theatre of the Royal
Institution. By this time a library had increased to 10,000 books and
the membership was upwards of 500. Woodward in 1858 had decided
to retire, he had after all been giving leacures for fifty years, or as one
of the speakers at testimonial tactlessly stated ‘that in consequence of the failure of his bodily power. He has
nearly run the lease of his natural life, being in the 70th year of his age… . In fact he was to stagger on for
another 18 years!
Like many other Institutions founded at this time, once the founders had begun to dwindle in numbers the
main impetus was lost. His beloved institute sold off its library in 1872, the building being sold in 1874, just
three years before Woodward died. The society seems to have been disbanded, the building becoming a Club
and hall for The Salvation Army and today the Almeida Theatre.
Not in OCLC or COPAC, apparently unrecorded.

The End

